WOMEN'S BASKETBALL PROGRAM

MUSKINGUM UNIVERSITY

FIGHTING MUSKIES (7-7. 2-5 OAC)

Vs.

OTTERBEIN UNIVERSITY
CARDINALS

(5-9, 3-4 OAC)

RIKE CENTER - WEesTerviLLE, OHio (January 13, 2024)

GAME NOTES: 2023-24 Schedule

Otterbein snapped a three-game skid in a huge

way earlier this week, using a buzzer-beating three-
pointer from Kyla Irby to shock Marietta. The Cards
trailed by eight points in the fourth before surging
back.

Muskingum enters fresh oftf a dominant 71-53 win
over Wilmington. Just prior, they lost competitive
games to ONU (57-47) and ‘Etta (64-63).

Irby is averaging 14.3 points over her last three
games, and made the first start of her college career
down vs. Marietta. She has made multiple three-
pointers in six different contests this winter.

Caitlyn DeMassimo leads the OAC in scoring at
nearly 16 ppg. She also ranks second in field-goal
perentage and third in rebounding.

Otterbein had won 10-straight games in this series
before that was snapped in the second meeting last
year, as the Muskies won a 61-57 contest here in
Westerville. The Cards had won the previous 10 all
by double digits.

Olivia Majors, recently handling some point guard
duties, scored 18 against Muskingum last time here
in the Rike Center. She made five triples that day.

11/9
11/10
11/17
11/18
11/29
12/2
12/9
12/13
12/16
12/29
12/30
1/3
1/6
1/10
1/13
1/17
1/20
1/24
1/27
1/31
2/3
2/7
2/10
2/14
2/17

vs. Kenyon

at Mount St. Joseph
vs. #24 Millikin

vs. Calvin

at Wilmington *

at Capital *

at Heidelberg *

at Wittenberg
BALDWIN WALLACE *
OLIVET
DENISON

OHIO NORTHERN *
at Mount Union *

at Marietta *
MUSKINGUM *
JOHN CARROLL *
CAPITAL *

at Ohio Northern *
HEIDELBERG *
WILMINGTON *
at Baldwin Wallace *
MARIETTA *

at Muskingum *

at John Carroll *
MOUNT UNION *

- Home Games in Bold

* Denotes OAC game

W 65-45
L 65-53
L 86-42
L 68-53
W 66-58 (OT)
L 53-50
W 82-74
L 65-58
L 56-53
W 54-47
L 66-57
L 67-54
L 79-69
W 66-63
1 p.m.

7 p-m.

5 p.m.

7 p.m.

1 p.m.

7 p-m.

1 p.m.

7 p-m.

1 p.m.

7 p.m.
1p.m.

www.otterbeincardinals.com




OTTERBEIN Roster

Name

Jovie Studebaker
Ally Carr

Abby Rawlings
JuJu Grubich
Maizie King
Anna Waskiewicz
Katie McCrary
Claire Radabaugh
Olivia Majors
Kyla Irby
Serenity Castle
Sophie Smith
Nicole Terry

Ella Nagel
Natalie Allen

COACHING STAFF:
Head Coach: Diana Noles (4th season)

O ToOo0O00On0000n

Hometown / High School

Troy / Troy

Newark / Newark

Cincinnati / Kings

Gahanna / Lincoln

Oviedo, Fla. / Oviedo
Pittsburgh, Pa. / North Catholic
Englewood / Northmont

Edon / Edon

Springboro / Springboro
Cincinnati / Summit Country Day
South Vienna / Catholic Central
McConnelsville / Morgan Local
Pleasantville / Fairfield Union
Loveland / Loveland

Cincinnati / Bishop Fenwick

Assistant Coaches: Laura Litchfield, Konner Harris, Delaney Cutteridge

MUSKINGUM Roster

No. Name
Halle Morehead
Courtney Hivick
Kenzie Bicking
Olivia Dement
Kendall Dye

Tori Jones

Sydney Reynolds

Claudia Harrington
Lizzy Allen

Taylor DeMassimo
Caitlyn DeMassimo
Laurell Brown
Abby Boeing

Mckinzi Linscott

oo T O0O0000" 0000

COACHING STAFF:

Head Coach: Kelly Broderick (2nd Season)

Hometown / High School
Deerfield/Southeast
Orwell/Grand Valley
Dublin/Dublin Coffman
Duncan Falls/Philo

Washington Courthouse/Paint Valley

New Philadelphia/Dover

Long Bottom/Reedsville Eastern
Bradford/Covington
Trenton/Edgewood
Sterling/Norwayne
Sterling/Norwayne
Seville/Cloverleaf

Harrison/St. Ursula
Cambridge/John Glenn

Assistant Coaches: Olivia Besancon, Anjel Montgomery




