WOMEN'S BASKETBALL PROGRAM

MUSKINGUM UNIVERSITY FIGHTING MUSKIES



(7-7, 2-5 OAC)

VS.

OTTERBEIN UNIVERSITY CARDINALS



(5-9, 3-4 OAC)

RIKE CENTER - WESTERVILLE, OHIO (January 13, 2024)

GAME NOTES:

- Otterbein snapped a three-game skid in a huge way earlier this week, using a buzzer-beating threepointer from Kyla Irby to shock Marietta. The Cards trailed by eight points in the fourth before surging back.
- Muskingum enters fresh off a dominant 71-53 win over Wilmington. Just prior, they lost competitive games to ONU (57-47) and 'Etta (64-63).
- Irby is averaging 14.3 points over her last three games, and made the first start of her college career down vs. Marietta. She has made multiple three-pointers in six different contests this winter.
- Caitlyn DeMassimo leads the OAC in scoring at nearly 16 ppg. She also ranks second in field-goal perentage and third in rebounding.
- Otterbein had won 10-straight games in this series before that was snapped in the second meeting last year, as the Muskies won a 61-57 contest here in Westerville. The Cards had won the previous 10 all by double digits.
- Olivia Majors, recently handling some point guard duties, scored 18 against Muskingum last time here in the Rike Center. She made five triples that day.

2023-24 Schedule						
11/9	vs. Kenyon	W 65-45				
11/10	at Mount St. Joseph	L 65-53				
11/17		L 86-42				
11/18	vs. Calvin	L 68-53				
11/29	at Wilmington *	W 66-58 (OT)				
12/2	at Capital *	L 53-50				
12/9	at Heidelberg *	W 82-74				
12/13	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	L 65-58				
12/16	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	L 56-53				
12/29	OLIVET	W 54-47				
12/30	DENISON	L 66-57				
1/3	OHIO NORTHERN *	L 67-54				
1/6	at Mount Union *	L 79-69				
1/10	at Marietta *	W 66-63				
1/13	MUSKINGUM *	1 p.m.				
1/17	JOHN CARROLL *	7 p.m.				
1/20	CAPITAL *	5 p.m.				
1/24	at Ohio Northern *	7 p.m.				
1/27	HEIDELBERG *	1 p.m.				
1/31	WILMINGTON *	7 p.m.				
2/3	at Baldwin Wallace *	1 p.m.				
2/7	MARIETTA *	7 p.m.				
2/10	at Muskingum *	1 p.m.				
2/14	at John Carroll *	7 p.m.				
2/17	MOUNT UNION *	1 p.m.				
- Home Games in Bold						
* Denotes OAC game						

OTTERBEIN Roster

No.	Name	Yr.	Pos.	Ht.	Hometown / High School
00	Jovie Studebaker	So.	G	5-8	Troy / Troy
1	Ally Carr	Fr.	G	5-4	Newark / Newark
2	Abby Rawlings	Fr.	G	5-2	Cincinnati / Kings
3	JuJu Grubich	So.	G	5-4	Gahanna / Lincoln
4	Maizie King	Jr.	C	6-0	Oviedo, Fla. / Oviedo
5	Anna Waskiewicz	Fr.	G	5-7	Pittsburgh, Pa. / North Catholic
10	Katie McCrary	Sr.	G	5-3	Englewood / Northmont
11	Claire Radabaugh	Sr.	G	5-3	Edon / Edon
12	Olivia Majors	Sr.	G	5-6	Springboro / Springboro
20	Kyla Irby	Fr.	G	5-7	Cincinnati / Summit Country Day
21	Serenity Castle	So.	G	5-8	South Vienna / Catholic Central
22	Sophie Smith	Jr.	G	5-7	McConnelsville / Morgan Local
24	Nicole Terry	Fr.	F	5-10	Pleasantville / Fairfield Union
25	Ella Nagel	So.	F	5-10	Loveland / Loveland
34	Natalie Allen	So.	C	6-3	Cincinnati / Bishop Fenwick



COACHING STAFF:

Head Coach: Diana Noles (4th season)

Assistant Coaches: Laura Litchfield, Konner Harris, Delaney Cutteridge

MUSKINGUM Roster

No.	Name	Pos.	Yr.	Ht.	Hometown / High School
1	Halle Morehead	G	Jr.	5-7	Deerfield/Southeast
2	Courtney Hivick	G	So.	5-7	Orwell/Grand Valley
3	Kenzie Bicking	G	Jr.	5-8	Dublin/Dublin Coffman
5	Olivia Dement	G	Fr.	5-7	Duncan Falls/Philo
11	Kendall Dye	F	Fr.	5-9	Washington Courthouse/Paint Valley
12	Tori Jones	G	So.	5-6	New Philadelphia/Dover
13	Sydney Reynolds	G	Fr.	5-9	Long Bottom/Reedsville Eastern
14	Claudia Harrington	G	So.	5-6	Bradford/Covington
21	Lizzy Allen	G	So.	5-4	Trenton/Edgewood
22	Taylor DeMassimo	G	Sr.	5-8	Sterling/Norwayne
23	Caitlyn DeMassimo	F	Jr.	5-9	Sterling/Norwayne
25	Laurell Brown	G	So.	5-10	Seville/Cloverleaf
33	Abby Boeing	F	So.	6-0	Harrison/St. Ursula
35	Mckinzi Linscott	F	Fr.	6-1	Cambridge/John Glenn



COACHING STAFF:

Head Coach: Kelly Broderick (2nd Season)

Assistant Coaches: Olivia Besancon, Anjel Montgomery